APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

(A) Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of financial Position of the
Enlarged group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position of the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed
on 31 December 2010. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position of the Enlarged Group is prepared based on the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2010, which has
been extracted from the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December
2010 and the audited statements of financial position of Citadines TST and Citadines
TST Management as at 30 June 2011 as set out in Appendixes III and IV to the
circular respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the
Acquisition.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The group
at 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST

at 30 June
2011

Citadines
TST

Management
at 30 June

2011 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment properties — 300,000 — 300,000 (203,250) 4(i) 96,750
Property, plant and equipment 1,441 477 — 1,918 203,250 4(i) 205,168
Goodwill — — — — —
Intangible assets 334,681 — — 334,681 334,681
Available-for-sale financial assets 53,892 — — 53,892 53,892

390,014 300,477 — 690,491 690,491

Current assets
Trade receivables 5,859 76 133 6,068 6,068
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 2,456 66 416 2,938 513 7 3,451
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 9,418 — — 9,418 9,418
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries — 3,763 500 4,263
(3,750)

(513)
6
7 —

Tax recoverable 32 — — 32 32
(283,000) 1

Cash and cash equivalents 989,625 1,743 4,473 995,841 (1,000) 8 711,841

1,007,390 5,648 5,522 1,018,560 730,810

Total assets 1,397,404 306,125 5,522 1,709,051 1,421,301

— 157 —

APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

The group
at 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST

at 30 June
2011

Citadines
TST

Management
at 30 June

2011 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

attributable to owners
of the Company

Share capital 11,021 — — 11,021 — 2 11,021
(98,458) 2
14,292 5

Reserves 1,333,642 99,673 (1,215) 1,432,100 (1,000) 8 1,346,934

Total equity 1,344,663 99,673 (1,215) 1,443,121 1,357,955

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 10,872 866 717 12,455 1,270 7 13,725
Trade deposits received 477 — — 477 477
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries — — 5,020 5,020
(3,750)
(1,270)

6
7 —

Amount due to an intermediate
holding company — 187,362 1,000 188,362 (188,362) 3 —

Tax payable 1,230 433 — 1,663 1,663

12,579 188,661 6,737 207,977 15,865

Non-current liability
Deferred taxation 40,162 17,791 — 57,953 (10,472) 4(ii) 47,481

Total liabilities 52,741 206,452 6,737 265,930 63,346

Total equity and liabilities 1,397,404 306,125 5,522 1,709,051 1,421,301

Net current assets/(liabilities) 994,811 (183,013) (1,215) 810,583 714,945

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,384,825 117,464 (1,215) 1,501,074 1,405,436

— 158 —

APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

II. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

1. The pro forma adjustment represents the cash consideration to be paid for the Acquisition
amounted to HK$283,000,000, which is subject to adjust upward or downward by the net
current asset as at the date of the completion, provided that the consideration shall in no
event be higher than HK$290,000,000. For the purpose of preparing the Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group, it is assumed that the date of the

[…]

APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

(B) Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the
Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 January
2010. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group
is prepared based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for
the year ended 31 December 2010, which has been extracted from the annual report
of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the audited statements of
comprehensive income of Citadines TST and Citadines TST Management for the
year ended 31 December 2010 as set out in Appendixes III and IV to the circular
respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

The
group for

the year
ended 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST for
the year

ended 31
December

2010

Citadines
TST

Management
for the year

ended 31
December

2010 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 78,200 6,183 10,845 95,228 (4,500) 12 90,728
Cost of sales (632) — (8,667) (9,299) 4,500 12 (4,799)

Gross profit 77,568 6,183 2,178 85,929 85,929
Other revenue and other income 17,346 — — 17,346 17,346
Marketing expenses — — (226) (226) (226)
Other operating expenses — (134) — (134) (134)

(1,000) 10
Administrative expenses (14,366) (507) (1,512) (16,385) (3,631) 11(iii) (21,016)
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of intangible assets (4,856) — — (4,856) (4,856)
Loss on losing significant

influence of an associate (21,028) — — (21,028) (21,028)
Loss on deemed disposal of an

associate (537,615) — — (537,615) (537,615)
Share of results of associates (9,371) — — (9,371) (9,371)
Gain on early repayment of

promissory note receivables 64,627 — — 64,627 64,627
Gain on early repayment of

convertible notes receivable 75,962 — — 75,962 75,962
Gain on disposal of available-for-

sale financial assets 7,579 — — 7,579 7,579
Loss arising on change in fair

value of available-for-sale
financial assets (14,280) — — (14,280) (14,280)

— 161 —

APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

The
group for

the year
ended 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST for
the year

ended 31
December

2010

Citadines
TST

Management
for the year

ended 31
December

2010 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Gain arising on change in fair
value of investment properties — 18,869 — 18,869 (12,910) 11(i) 5,959

Gain arising on change in fair
value of financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss 4,918 — — 4,918 4,918

Gain/(loss) arising on change in
fair value of conversion options
embedded in convertible notes
receivable 1,525 — — 1,525 1,525

Loss on early redemption of
convertible notes payables (1,062) — — (1,062) (1,062)

(Loss)/profit from operations (353,053) 24,411 440 (328,202) (345,743)
Finance costs (3,041) — — (3,041) (3,041)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (356,094) 24,411 440 (331,243) (348,784)
Income tax expense (363) (3,904) — (4,267) 2,145 11(ii) (2,122)

(Loss)/profit for the year (356,457) 20,507 440 (335,510) (350,906)

(Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to owners of the
Company (356,457) 20,507 440 (335,510) (350,906)

II. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

10. The pro forma adjustment represents the professional fees and expenses attributable to the
Acquisition amounting to approximately HK$1,000,000. The adjustment has no continuing
financial effect.

11. Due to the Serviced Apartments Portion has to be reclassified from investment properties
to property, plant and equipment (see Note 4 above), as if the Acquisition has been
completed on 1 January 2010, the following pro forma adjustment with continuing
financial effect have to be provided:

(i) reversal of gain arising on change in fair value of investment properties of

[…]

(C) Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Enlarged group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive
income of the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on
1 January 2010. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive
income of the Enlarged Group is prepared based on the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2010, which has
been extracted from the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December
2010 and the audited statements of comprehensive income of Citadines TST and
Citadines TST Management for the year ended 31 December 2010 as set out in
Appendixes III and IV to the circular respectively. Such information is adjusted to
reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

The
group for

the year
ended 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST for
the year

ended 31
December

2010

Citadines
TST

Management
for the year

ended 31
December

2010 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(1,000) 10
(12,910) 11(i)

2,145 11(ii)
(Loss)/profit for the year (356,457) 20,507 440 (335,510) (3,631) 11(iii) (350,906)

Other comprehensive income
for the year (after tax):
Share of exchange reserve

change of associate (83) — — (83) (83)

Total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the year (356,540) 20,507 440 (335,593) (350,989)

Attributable to owners
of the Company (356,540) 20,507 440 (335,593) (350,989)

— 164 —

APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

(D) Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Cash flows of the Enlarged
group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of
the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 January
2010. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged
Group is prepared based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2010, which has been extracted from the
annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the audited
statements of cash flows of Citadines TST and Citadines TST Management for the
year ended 31 December 2010 as set out in Appendixes III and IV to the circular
respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

The
group for

the year
ended 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST for
the year

ended 31
December

2010

Citadines
TST

Management
for the year

ended 31
December

2010 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(1,000) 10

(12,910) 11(i)
(Loss)/profit before taxation (356,094) 24,411 440 (331,243) (3,631) 11(iii) (348,784)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 423 142 — 565 3,631 11(iii) 4,196

Finance costs 3,041 — — 3,041 3,041
Gain arising on early repayment

of promissory note receivable (64,627) — — (64,627) (64,627)
Gain arising on early repayment

of convertible notes receivable (75,962) — — (75,962) (75,962)
Gain on disposal of available-

for-sale financial assets (7,579) — — (7,579) (7,579)
Interest income (7,039) — — (7,039) (7,039)
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of intangible assets 4,856 — — 4,856 4,856
Gain arising on change in fair

value of investment properties — (18,869) — (18,869) 12,910 11(i) (5,959)
Loss arising on change in fair

value of available-for-sale
financial assets 14,280 — — 14,280 14,280

Gain arising on change in fair
value of conversion options
embedded in convertible notes
receivable (1,525) — — (1,525) (1,525)

— 165 —

APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

The
group for

the year
ended 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST for
the year

ended 31
December

2010

Citadines
TST

Management
for the year

ended 31
December

2010 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Gain arising on change in fair
value of financial assets at
fair value through profit or
loss (4,918) — — (4,918) (4,918)

Loss on early redemption of
convertible notes payable 1,062 — — 1,062 1,062

Loss on losing significant
influence of an associate 21,028 — — 21,028 21,028

Loss on deemed disposal of an
associate 537,615 — — 537,615 537,615

Share of results of associates 9,371 — — 9,371 9,371
Share-based payment expenses 2,310 — — 2,310 2,310

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 76,242 5,684 440 82,366 81,366
Decrease/(increase) in trade

receivables 163 (94) 141 210 210
Increase in deposits,

prepayments and other
receivables (1,441) — (4) (1,445) 1,685 17 240

Increase/(decrease) in accruals (7,673) 15
and other payables 672 (286) 447 833 (3,091) 17 (9,931)

Decrease/(increase) in amounts (2,129) 16
due from fellow subsidiary — 4,205 (391) 3,814 (1,685) 17 —

Decrease in amounts due to 2,129 16
fellow subsidiaries — (22) (5,198) (5,220) 3,091 17 —

Decrease in amounts due to an
intermediate holding company — (7,673) — (7,673) 7,673 15 —

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations 75,636 1,814 (4,565) 72,885 71,885

Tax paid (64) (1,056) — (1,120) (1,120)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 75,572 758 (4,565) 71,765 70,765

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 2,992 — — 2,992 2,992
Interest paid (2,042) — — (2,042) (2,042)

— 166 —

APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

The
group for

the year
ended 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST for
the year

ended 31
December

2010

Citadines
TST

Management
for the year

ended 31
December

2010 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Repayment from loan to an
associate 155,536 — — 155,536 155,536

Repayment of amount due from an
associate 5,103 — — 5,103 5,103

Repayment of convertible notes
payable (72,000) — — (72,000) (72,000)

Proceeds from disposal of
available-for-sale financial
assets 21,572 — — 21,572 21,572

Proceeds from disposal of
financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 5,931 — — 5,931 5,931

Acquisition of financial assets at
fair value through profit loss (6,453) — — (6,453) (6,453)

Acquisition of subsidiaries — — — — (274,055) 14 (274,055)
Addition of investment properties — (131) — (131) (131)
Purchase of property,

plant and equipment (26) (105) — (131) (131)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
investing activities 110,613 (236) — 110,377 (163,678)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issuance of new shares, rights

shares and exercise of share
options 360,701 — — 360,701 360,701

Repayment of promissory note
receivable 100,000 — — 100,000 100,000

Repayment of convertible notes
Receivable 100,000 — — 100,000 100,000

Dividend paid to owners
of the Company (33,063) — — (33,063) (33,063)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 527,638 — — 527,638 527,638

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 713,823 522 (4,565) 709,780 434,725

— 167 —

APPENDIx VI UNAUDITED PRO fORMA fINANCIAL
INfORMATION Of THE ENLARgED gROUP

The
group for

the year
ended 31

December
2010

Citadines
TST for
the year

ended 31
December

2010

Citadines
TST

Management
for the year

ended 31
December

2010 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 275,802 207 8,738 284,747 (8,945) 14 275,802

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 989,625 729 4,173 994,527 710,527

Analysis of the balances of cash
and cash equivalents
Included in cash and cash (1,000) 10

equivalents 989,625 729 4,173 994,527 (283,000) 14 710,527

II. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

14. The pro forma adjustment represents the net cash outflow as if the Acquisition has been
completed at 1 January 2010:

HK$’000

Cash consideration 283,000
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2010:

Citadines TST (207)
Citadines TST Management (8,738)

274,055

The adjustment has no continuing financial effect.

15. The pro forma adjustment represents the assignment of Intermediate Holding Company
Loans owned by the Target Companies to the Vendor. The adjustment has no continuing
financial effect.

16. The pro forma adjustment represents the elimination of the inter-company balances